

No. 23-1940

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

DENNIS SPEERLY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan, No. 2:19-cv-11044
Hon. David M. Lawson

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN
TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AND THE ALLIANCE FOR
AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Brian D. Schmalzbach
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, Va. 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-4746
bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Jennifer B. Dickey
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Charles H. Haake
ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE
INNOVATION
1050 K Street, NW, Suite 650
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Alliance for Automotive Innovation*

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Tort Reform Association*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-1940

Case Name: Dennis Speerly, et al. v. General Motors, LLC

Name of counsel: Brian D. Schmalzbach

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF CONSENT, AUTHORSHIP, AND CONTRIBUTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The district court erred in certifying these substantially uninjured classes.....	6
A. This Court should confirm that Rule 23(b)(3) classes must exclude the uninjured.	6
B. Even if the uninjured could be damages class members, the absence of classwide proof of injury defeats predominance.	11
II. Circumventing Article III and Rule 23 restrictions on class actions harms American businesses and the economy as a whole.	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	3
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Bowerman v. Field Asset Servs., Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 459 (9th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>In re Carpenter Co.</i> , No. 14-0302, 2014 WL 12809636 (6th Cir. Sept. 29, 2014)	7, 8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	11
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	16
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 86 F.4th 723 (6th Cir. 2023).....	8, 14
<i>Fox v. Saginaw Cnty., Michigan</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023).....	11, 13

Gooch v. Life Invs. Ins. Co. of Am.,
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012).....8

Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....10

Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.,
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013).....13

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7, 8

Microsoft Corp. v. Baker,
137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....16

Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,
31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022).....8

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....9

Smith v. Bayer Corp.,
564 U.S. 299 (2011).....9

Speerly v. Gen. Motors, LLC,
343 F.R.D. 493 (E.D. Mich. 2023).....4, 5, 10, 12, 13

Tarrify Props, LLC v. Cuyahoga Cnty.,
37 F.4th 1101 (6th Cir. 2022).....13

Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
581 U.S. 433 (2017).....9

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....4, 7, 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....5, 12, 13

Ward v. Nat’l Patient Acct. Servs. Sols., Inc.,
9 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021).....7

Van v. LLR, Inc.,
61 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023).....12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....10

Other Authorities

1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 3:12 (20th ed.).....8
 7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1785.1 (3d ed.).....10
 2023 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2023), available at
<https://classactionsurvey.com/>15, 16
 Adeola Adele, *Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment
Practices Liability Insurance* (July 2011)15
 Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* (1973)15
 U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,
*Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis
of Class Actions* (Dec. 2013), available at
<http://bit.ly/3rrHd29>.....15
 U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,
TransUnion and Concrete Harm: One Year Later (June 2022),
available at [https://instituteforlegalreform.com
/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/ILR-Research-Paper-
Spokeo-Transunion-v9-FINAL.pdf](https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/ILR-Research-Paper-Spokeo-Transunion-v9-FINAL.pdf).....16
 U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,
*Unfair, Inefficient, Unpredictable: Class Action Flaws and the
Road to Reform* (Aug. 2022), available at
[https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-
content/uploads/2022/08/ILR-Class-Action-Flaws-
FINAL.pdf](https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/ILR-Class-Action-Flaws-FINAL.pdf).....17
